

Compliance Inspection Form

Existing Subsurface Sewage Treatment Systems (SSTS)

Doc Type: Compliance and Enforcement

Inspection results based on Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA)

For local tracking purposes:	

requirements and attached forms – additional local requirements may a	
Submit completed form to Local Unit of Government (LUG) and swithin 15 days	system owner
System Status	
System status on date (mm/dd/yyyy): 9/7/2016	
	Noncompliant – Notice of Noncompliance (See Upgrade Requirements on page 3.)
Reason(s) for noncompliance (check all applicable)	
☐ Impact on Public Health (Compliance Component #1) – I	mminent threat to public health and safety
☐ Other Compliance Conditions (Compliance Component #	
☐ Tank Integrity (Compliance Component #2) – Failing to p	
Other Compliance Conditions (Compliance Component #	
☐ Soil Separation (Compliance Component #4) – Failing to	
Operating permit/monitoring plan requirements (Compliant)	nce Component #5) – Noncompliant
Property Information Parcel ID#	or Sec/Twp/Range: 25.029.21.33.0013 Reason for inspection: Property Transfer
Property Information Property address: 11048 - 11 th St. N Lake Elmo MN Property owner: Mr. Mrs Rick Nasby or Owner's representative: Local regulatory authority: Brief system description: Type 1 gravity system Comments or recommendations:	or Sec/Twp/Range: _25.029.21.33.0013 Reason for inspection: _Property Transfer Owner's phone: _651-894-2078 Representative phone:
Property Information Property address: 11048 - 11 th St. N Lake Elmo MN Property owner: Mr. Mrs Rick Nasby or Owner's representative: Local regulatory authority: Brief system description: Type 1 gravity system Comments or recommendations: This is a re-evaluation of a previous inspection. Certification I hereby certify that all the necessary information has been gathered.	Reason for inspection: Property Transfer Owner's phone: 651-894-2078 Representative phone: Regulatory authority phone:
Property Information Property address: 11048 - 11 th St. N Lake Elmo MN Property owner: Mr. Mrs Rick Nasby or Owner's representative: Local regulatory authority: Brief system description: Type 1 gravity system Comments or recommendations: This is a re-evaluation of a previous inspection. Certification I hereby certify that all the necessary information has been gathered determination of future system performance has been nor can be ma possible abuse of the system, inadequate maintenance, or future water	Reason for inspection: Property Transfer Owner's phone: 651-894-2078 Representative phone: Regulatory authority phone: to determine the compliance status of this system. No de due to unknown conditions during system construction, for usage.
Property Information Property address: 11048 - 11 th St. N Lake Elmo MN Property owner: Mr. Mrs Rick Nasby or Owner's representative: Local regulatory authority: Brief system description: Type 1 gravity system Comments or recommendations: This is a re-evaluation of a previous inspection. Certification I hereby certify that all the necessary information has been gathered determination of future system performance has been nor can be ma possible abuse of the system, inadequate maintenance, or future wat Inspector name: Paul Brandt	Reason for inspection: Property Transfer Owner's phone: 651-894-2078 Representative phone: Regulatory authority phone: to determine the compliance status of this system. No de due to unknown conditions during system construction, ler usage. Certification number: 5182
Property Information Property address: 11048 - 11 th St. N Lake Elmo MN Property owner: Mr. Mrs Rick Nasby or Owner's representative: Local regulatory authority: Brief system description: Type 1 gravity system Comments or recommendations: This is a re-evaluation of a previous inspection. Certification I hereby certify that all the necessary information has been gathered determination of future system performance has been nor can be ma possible abuse of the system, inadequate maintenance, or future wall Inspector name: Paul Brandt Business name: Soil Investigation & Design, Inc.	Reason for inspection: Property Transfer Owner's phone: 651-894-2078 Representative phone: Regulatory authority phone: to determine the compliance status of this system. No de due to unknown conditions during system construction, for usage. Certification number: 5182 License number: 3263
Property Information Property address: 11048 - 11 th St. N Lake Elmo MN Property owner: Mr. Mrs Rick Nasby or Owner's representative: Local regulatory authority: Brief system description: Type 1 gravity system Comments or recommendations: This is a re-evaluation of a previous inspection. Certification I hereby certify that all the necessary information has been gathered determination of future system performance has been nor can be ma possible abuse of the system, inadequate maintenance, or future wat Inspector name: Paul Brandt	Reason for inspection: Property Transfer Owner's phone: 651-894-2078 Representative phone: Regulatory authority phone: to determine the compliance status of this system. No de due to unknown conditions during system construction, ler usage. Certification number: 5182
Property Information Property address: 11048 - 11 th St. N Lake Elmo MN Property owner: Mr. Mrs Rick Nasby or Owner's representative: Local regulatory authority: Brief system description: Type 1 gravity system Comments or recommendations: This is a re-evaluation of a previous inspection. Certification I hereby certify that all the necessary information has been gathered determination of future system performance has been nor can be ma possible abuse of the system, inadequate maintenance, or future wat Inspector name: Paul Brandt Business name: Soil Investigation & Design, Inc. Inspector signature:	Reason for inspection: Property Transfer Owner's phone: 651-894-2078 Representative phone: Regulatory authority phone: to determine the compliance status of this system. No de due to unknown conditions during system construction, for usage. Certification number: 5182 License number: 3263
Property Information Property address: 11048 - 11 th St. N Lake Elmo MN Property owner: Mr. Mrs Rick Nasby or Owner's representative: Local regulatory authority: Brief system description: Type 1 gravity system Comments or recommendations: This is a re-evaluation of a previous inspection. Certification I hereby certify that all the necessary information has been gathered determination of future system performance has been nor can be ma possible abuse of the system, inadequate maintenance, or future wall Inspector name: Paul Brandt Business name: Soil Investigation & Design, Inc.	Reason for inspection: Property Transfer Owner's phone: 651-894-2078 Representative phone: Regulatory authority phone: to determine the compliance status of this system. No de due to unknown conditions during system construction, for usage. Certification number: 5182 License number: 3263

(mpact on Public Health — (Compliance criteria:		Verification method(s):			
	System discharges sewage to the	☐ Yes ⊠ No	Searched for surface outlet			
	ground surface.		☐ Searched for seeping in yard/backup in home			
	System discharges sewage to drain ile or surface waters.	☐ Yes ☒ No	☐ Excessive ponding in soil system/D-boxes			
170	System causes sewage backup into	☐ Yes ⊠ No	 ✓ Homeowner testimony (See Comments/Explanation) ☐ "Black soil" above soil dispersal system 			
	welling or establishment.		System requires "emergency" pumping			
5	Any "yes" answer above ind system is an imminent threa nealth and safety.		☐ Performed dye test ☐ Unable to verify (See Comments/Explanation) ☐ Other methods not listed (See Comments/Explanation)			
. Т	ank Integrity — Compliance	component #2 of 5				
	Compliance criteria:	outpolicity #2 of o	Verification method(s):			
S	System consists of a seepage pit,	☐ Yes ⊠ No	☑ Probed tank(s) bottom			
	esspool, drywell, or leaching pit. Seepage pits meeting 7080.2550 may be		Examined construction records			
C	ompliant if allowed in local ordinance.		Examined Tank Integrity Form (Attach)			
	sewage tank(s) leak below their esigned operating depth.	☐ Yes ⊠ No	 ☐ Observed liquid level below operating depth ☐ Examined empty (pumped) tanks(s) 			
	yes, which sewage tank(s) leaks:		□ Probed outside tank(s) for "black soil"			
1	Any "yes" answer above indi system is failing to protect g		 ☐ Unable to verify (See Comments/Explanation) ☐ Other methods not listed (See Comments/Explanation) 			
C	comments/Explanation: also Previous inspection verified integ	rity, needs risers and a	baffle repairs were beginning at time of site visit.			
	Other Compliance Condition	15 – Compliance com	ponent #3 of 5			
	Other Compliance Condition Maintenance hole covers are dama					
. c	. Maintenance hole covers are dama . Other issues (electrical hazards, etc.)	aged, cracked, unsecured to immediately and adve	d, or appear to be structurally unsound. ☐ Yes* ☒ No ☐ Unknownersely impact public health or safety. ☐ Yes* ☐ No ☐ Unknownersely impact public health or safety.			
. C	. Maintenance hole covers are dama	aged, cracked, unsecured to immediately and adve	d, or appear to be structurally unsound. ☐ Yes* ☒ No ☐ Unknown			
. C	. Maintenance hole covers are dama . Other issues (electrical hazards, etc.) *System is an imminent threat to	aged, cracked, unsecured to immediately and adve to public health and safe	d, or appear to be structurally unsound. ☐ Yes* ☒ No ☐ Unknownersely impact public health or safety. ☐ Yes* ☐ No ☐ Unknownerty.			
. C	. Maintenance hole covers are dama. Other issues (electrical hazards, etc.) *System is an imminent threat to Explain: Risers and lids from the tank to sur	aged, cracked, unsecured to immediately and adverse public health and safe face not present should I	d, or appear to be structurally unsound. ☐ Yes* ☒ No ☐ Unknownersely impact public health or safety. ☐ Yes* ☐ No ☐ Unknownerty.			

Inspector initials/Date: pjb | 9/7/2016

Property address: 11048 - 11th St. N Lake Elmo MN

ate of installation: 1989	Unknown	Verification method(s):	cation method(s):		
(mm/dd/yyyy) horeland/Wellhead protection/Food beverage dging? compliance criteria:	☐ Yes ⊠ No	Soil observation does not expire. Previous soil observations by two independent parties are sufficient, unless site conditions have been altered or local requirements differ.			
For systems built prior to April 1, 1996, and	⊠ Yes □ No	□ Conducted soil observation(s) (Attach boring logs)			
ot located in Shoreland or Wellhead	Z 163 □ 110	 ☐ Two previous verifications (Attach boring logs) ☐ Not applicable (Holding tank(s), no drainfield) 			
Protection Area or not serving a food, beverage or lodging establishment:					
Orainfield has at least a two-foot vertical		☐ Unable to verify (See Comments/Explanation)			
separation distance from periodically saturated soil or bedrock.		Other (See Comments/Explanation)			
Non-performance systems built April 1, 1996, or later or for non-performance systems located in Shoreland or Wellhead Protection Areas or serving a food, beverage, or lodging establishment:	☐ Yes ☐ No	Comments/Explanation:			
Orainfield has a three-foot vertical separation distance from periodically saturated soil or bedrock.*					
"Experimental", "Other", or "Performance"	☐ Yes ☐ No	Indicate depths or elevations			
systems built under pre-2008 Rules; Type IV or V systems built under 2008 Rules (7080. 2350 or 7080.2400 (Advanced Inspector		A. Bottom of distribution media	838		
License required)		B. Periodically saturated soil/bedrock	833		
Drainfield meets the designed vertical separation distance from periodically		C. System separation	3'		
saturated soil or bedrock.		D. Required compliance separation*	2'		
Any "no" answer above indicates i failing to protect groundwater. 5. Operating Permit and Nitroge		*May be reduced up to 15 percent if Ordinance. ance component #5 of 5	Not applicable		
Is the system operated under an Operatin	g Permit?	'es ☐ No If "yes", A below is requi	red		
Is the system required to employ a Nitrogo		es 🗌 No If "yes", B below is requi	red		
BMP = Best Management Practice(s)					
If the answer to both questions is '					
If the answer to both questions is ' Compliance criteria a. Operating Permit number:		□ Vas □ Na			
Compliance criteria		☐ Yes ☐ No			

Upgrade Requirements (Minn. Stat. § 115.55) An imminent threat to public health and safety (ITPHS) must be upgraded, replaced, or its use discontinued within ten months of receipt of this notice or within a shorter period if required by local ordinance. If the system is failing to protect ground water, the system must be upgraded, replaced, or its use discontinued within the time required by local ordinance. If an existing system is not failing as defined in law, and has at least two feet of design soil separation, then the system need not be upgraded, repaired, replaced, or its use discontinued, notwithstanding any local ordinance that is more strict. This provision does not apply to systems in shoreland areas, Wellhead Protection Areas, or those used in connection with food, beverage, and lodging establishments as defined in law.



September 14, 2016

Mr. Rick Nasby 11048 – 11th Street N, Lake Elmo, MN 55042

Dear Mr. Nasby,

We were retained by Mr. Rick Nasby of $11048 - 11^{th}$ Street N, Lake Elmo, MN 55042 (see figure 1) to review the septic system compliance inspection completed by Inspect Minnesota and signed by Mr. Brian Humpal. Mr. Nasby contracted with our firm to review the soils at the subject site to determine if the soils meet current regulations for compliant septic systems in Washington County. We were not retained to review the work of Inspect Minnesota or the soil profiles signed by Mr. Humpal. No effort to relate our observations to the previous observations were exerted.

We did not inspect or test the septic tank at the site. Our services were to review the soil profiles from our soil boring test holes. We completed our soil borings in excess of 10 feet from Inspect Minnesota and closer to the subsurface soil treatment system (see figure 2).

We used standard USDA NCRS methodology as prescribed in the "Keys to Soil Taxonomy", the "Field Book for Describing and Sampling Soils" with selected references from the Soil Survey Manual. The Munsell Soil Color Chart was used along with the particle size booklet from Kent State. An AMS 3.5 inch bucket auger was used to recover soil for the profile. The recovered soil was placed in a "Soil Tray" by Soil Tools LLC in the order it was recovered and in the proper scale for the depth. Soil was recovered in four (4) to six (6) inch sections to prevent distortion, compaction, and or other modifications to the soil profile. After the soil profile was recovered and placed in order in the "Soil Tray" it was observed and analyzed by Mr. Paul Brandt PSS License number 30007.

We completed our investigation by selecting locations that did not receive storm water from runoff due to impervious surfaces. Soil boring 1 was completed near the lowest soil trench and away from the bermed surface that channels stormwater away from the Nasby residence. Our soil boring is located approximately 15 feet west and slightly north of Soil Boring 1 completed by Inspect Minnesota. Our soil boring 2 was completed approximately 15 feet north and slightly east of Soil Boring 2 completed by Inspect Minnesota.

It should be noted that detailed soil observations were collected at the time of obtaining the soil profile data. This included observing the soil particles under high resolution magnification, testing the oil fractions for free iron oxides, and detailed observation of potentially reduced areas to determine if reduction of iron had occurred or were the soil fractions native matrix materials. Some soil fractions were returned to our office and observed under a microscope to confirm field observations.



Soil Boring 1 was completed on August 22, 2016. The weather was clear and warm, the bucket auger was advanced to 70 inches below the surface. This soil profile did not exhibit redoximorphic features since no reduced soil morphology was observed. We observed oxidations that were well consolidated and did not rub off the soil particle surfaces when rubbed. This is indicative of relict conditions that reflect wetter conditions during a historical period of pedon development. We did observe a mixed matrix from 33 to 65 inches consisting of contrasting soil matrixes in lenses and in inclusions. While these materials in association are mottled (various colors), they are not redoximorphic in appearance. At a depth of 65 to 70 inches soil was wet and near field saturation conditions. According to our observations and information from the Inspect Minnesota report, there appears to be in excess of 36 inches of separation between the lowest elevation of the trenches and saturated soil.

Soil Boring 2 was completed on September 8, 2016. The weather was clear and warm. The bucket auger was advanced to 65 inches below the surface. This soil profile did not exhibit redoximorphic features since no reduced soil morphology was observed above 60 inches in depth. We observed oxidations that were well consolidated and did not rub off the soil particle surfaces when rubbed. This is indicative of relict conditions that reflect wetter conditions during a historical period of pedon development. We also observed mixed matrix from 33 to 65 inches consisting of contrasting soil matrixes in lenses and in inclusions. While these materials in association are mottled (various colors), they are not redoximorphic. According to our observations and information from the Inspect Minnesota report, there appears to be in excess of 36 inches of separation between the lowest elevation of the trenches and saturated soil.

Thank you for your time please feel, free to contact me with questions.

I hereby certify that this plan, document, or report was prepared by me or under my direct supervision and that I am a duly Licensed Professional Soil Scientist under the Laws of the state of Minnesota.

Print Name: Paul J. Brandt PSS

Signature: Paul Bond 1 855

Date: <u>09/10/2016</u> License # 30007.

Name(s) Rick Nasby 11048 11th St. N Lake Elmo MN

No. of Horizons____8___ Profile Depth __70"__ Soil Investigation & Design, Inc. Soil Profile Description Sheet Soil Boring Number _1_

MORPHOLOGY Date: 8/22/2016 Boundary Boundary Matrix Color TEXTURE Rock Frags STRUCTURE Consistance Observ Method Lower Dist. Hue Val./Chr. KND % Rnd Sz Grade Shape Dry, Moist, Stk, Pis Notes Depth Subangular Moderate, Moist, Surface Grass, minor compaction from mowing and 0 -17 gradual 10YR 3/2 little blocky Friable foot traffic, common fauna, Auger wavy Loam Subangular Moderate, Moist, blocky Auger 17 - 24 gradual even 7.5YR 3/3 little Friable Subangular Strong, Moist, 24 - 33 gradual 7.5YR 4/4 Silt Loam little blocky Friable Auger even elici oxidations no active oxidations foots of stones, no Subangular Strong, Moist, observed reductions in association with oxidations, light little blocky Friable 33 - 41 10YR 4/4 Silt Loam Auger clear abrupt soils are light matrix not reductions. Subangular Strong, Moist, observed reductions in association with oxidations, light 41- 54 gradual even 10YR 4/4 Silt Loam little blocky Friable soils are light matrix not reductions. Auger Subangular Strong, Moist, 10YR 4/4 blocky Friable 54-60 Silt Loam little Auger clear even Subangular Strong, Moist, blocky Friable Auger 60 - 65 clear even 10YR 4/4 Silt Loam little Weak, Moist, Friable 65 - 70 10YR 5/4 Sand Gravel .25 - 2" .9/.9 Granular Auger clear abrupt oxidation Feat Reductions Pores Roots Qty, Sz, Shape Other ower Dist % sz cn Hd sp % sz cn Hd sp Qty, Sz, Loc Depth Loc Bd Col Loc Bd Col .2 to .5 mm 0 -17 None None Many Fine Roots round .2 to .5 mm round 17 - 24 None None Many Fine Roots 24 - 33 None Many Fine Roots None Fine and large Roots 33 - 41 5YR 3/4, 4/4 & 4/6 10YR 6/4 None 41- 54 5YR 3/4, 4/4 & 4/6 10YR 6/4 None Fine and large Roots 3 - 7 cm round 54- 60 None None common 60 - 65 None None 65 - 70 None None I hereby certify that this plan, document, or report was prepared by me or under my direct supervision and that I am a duly Licensed Professional Soil Scientist under the Laws of the state of Minnesota. Print Nar Print Name: Paul J. Brandt PSS Signature: Paul Brondt PSS Date: 09/10/2016 License # 30007

Name(s; Rick Nasby 11048 11th St. N Lake Elmo MN

No. of Horizons____8___ Profile Depth __70"__ Soil Investigation & Design, Inc.
Soil Profile Description Sheet
Soil Boring Number 2

					Soil Boring Nun	nber 2			
MORPHOL	_OGY							Date: 9/08/2016	
Observ		Boundary	Boundary	Matrix Color	TEXTURE	Rock Frags	STRUCTURE	Consistance	
Method	Lower Dist. Depth			Hue Val./Chr.		KND % Rnd Sz	Grade Shape	Dry, Moist, Stk, Pis	Notes
Auger	0 -14	gradual	wavy	10YR 3/2	Silt Loam	little	Subangular blocky	Moderate, Moist, Friable	Surface Grass, minor compaction from mowing and foot traffic, common fauna,
Auger	14 - 24	gradual	even	7.5YR 3/3	Silt Loam	little	Subangular blocky	Moderate, Moist, Friable	
Auger	24 - 26	gradual	even	7.5YR 4/4	Loam	little	Subangular blocky	Strong, Moist, Friable	
Auger	26 - 39	clear	abrupt	10YR 4/4	Sand	little	Granular	Strong, Moist, Friable	Gravel 1mm to 2 cm rounded, water worked, no oxidation materials on surface of gravels
Auger	39 - 49	gradual	even	10YR 4/4	Sand	little	Granular	Moderate, Moist, Friable	
Auger	49 - 60	clear	even	10YR 4/4	Sand	little	Granular	Moderate, Moist, Friable	Relict oxidations no active oxidations tools of stones, no
Auger	60 - 65	clear	even	10YR 4/4	Sand	little	Granular	Moderate, Moist, Friable	observed reductions in association with oxidations, light soils are light matrix not reductions.
oxidation Feat Reductions			Roots Pores			" "			
			Qty, Sz, Loc	Qty, Sz, Loc Qty, Sz, Shape					
	Depth Loc Bd Col Loc Bd Col								
0 -14	None		None		Many Fine Ro	ots		Kroatavina	
							.2 to .5 mm		
14 - 24	None		None		Many Fine Ro	ots	round	Kroatavina	
							.2 to .5 mm		
24 - 26	26 None None		Some fine & large Roots		round	Kroatavina			
26 - 39	6 - 39		None		Few fine and larger Roots			Kroatavina	
39 - 49	None					Kroatavina			
							3 - 7 cm round		
	- 60 None None		common		common				
	60 - 65 5YR 3/6 None		I I		Some oxidations rub off on abrasion.				
				prepared by me		ect supervision and tha	t I am a duly Licen	sed Professional Soi	Scientist under the Laws of the state of Minnesota.
	Print Name: Pa				Signature:	Paul Brondt PSS			
Date: <u>09/10/2016</u> License # <u>30007</u>									

